



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 923/2009

SALIM AHMAD

....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Chadha and Mr. Ravinder
Kr., Advs. with Appellant-in-person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with
SI Jitender Kumar, P.S. Nangloi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

16.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel, Mr. Satish Kumar, has appeared and submits that he was previously representing the Appellant in the present matter. However, as the Appellant has now engaged a new Counsel, therefore, he seeks to be discharged from the present Appeal.
3. In view of the above submissions, Mr. Satish Kumar, learned Counsel, stands discharged from the present Appeal.
4. It is pointed out on behalf of the learned APP for the State that in this case, notice has to be issued to the Prosecutrix, as she is required to be heard in view of the Judgment passed in ***Jagjeet Singh & Ors. Vs. Ashish Mishra & Anr., 2022 9 SCC 321.***
5. In the meantime, the Trial Court Record (TCR) in digitized form, with



proper pagination, be requisitioned from the concerned Trial Court before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 11th December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/sds/abk